herein (5%) with respect to the reference (10%). This analysis was
carried out to take into account the impact of limitations in the noble
metal catalyst recovery ability on the economic profitability of the plant.

The impact on the MSP was also assessed in case a 20% solid loading
in the inlet slurry. The carbon distribution and elemental composition of
the products, as well as the APR reaction parameters, were maintained
equal to the 10% solid loading case. This assumption was in agreement

Table 2
Data for the material & utilities costs.

Item Unit Price Ref.

LRS feedstock (db) €/t 60 [60]
CS feedstock (db) €/t 75 [61]
Electric power €/kWh 0.09 [62]
Natural gas €/Nm3 0.35 [63]
Cooling power €/MWh 0.9 [64]
Make up water €/t 3.5 [53]
Wastewater disposal €/kg COD 0.064 [51]
APR catalyst €/kg 45 [27]
HT catalyst €/kg 28 [46]
SR catalyst €/t H2 6.54 [46]
H2 selling price €/kg H2 5 [65]

Table 3
Economic set parameters.

Parameter Value

Startup cost 5% of fixed capital investment
Working Hours 8000 h/y
Depreciation time 20 y
Starting ratio equity/debt ratio 75%/25%
Income tax rate 33%
Internal rate of return (IRR) 0–10%

Table 4
Variations used for the sensitivity analysis.

Item Min Max Unit

Feedstock price -50% + 50% %
Electricity price 54 144 €/MWh
Gas natural price 0.23 0.61 €/Nm3

APR catalyst price – 153 €/kg
H2 consumption 26 40 g/kg biocrude
Biofuel yield -5% + 5% %
Plant life 15 30 y
Plant size 10 40 MWth

Total investment cost -30% + 30% %
HT investment cost -50% + 50% %
Solid loading – 20% wt%

E. Tito et al.

Journal of Environmental Chemical Engineering 11 (2023) 109076

6

with experimental tests performed by the authors (LRS case) and a
previous work by Zhu et al. [34] (CS case). In order to take into account
the differences in the slurry rheological properties, pumps and heat
exchangers for the 20% solid loading case were sized assuming an in-
crease in the slurry viscosity of 10 000 times compared to that of water
(used for the 10% case). This assumption was based on slurry viscosity
range from PNNL [70].

As one of the key aspects of this work concerns the production of
hydrogen needed for upgrading, the economic impact of replacing the
H2 derived from the APR section was evaluated. Steam reforming and